

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf of All Others  
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

-vs-

PFIZER INC., HENRY A. MCKINNELL, JEFFREY B.  
KINDLER, FRANK D'AMELIO, DAVID L. SHEDLARZ,  
ALAN G. LEVIN, IAN C. READ, JOSEPH FECZKO,  
KAREN KATEN, J. PATRICK KELLY, and ALLEN  
WAXMAN,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 10-cv-03864  
(AKH) ECF Case

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS  
THE FIRST AMENDED CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP  
Bart Friedman  
Charles A. Gilman  
David G. Januszewski  
S. Penny Windle  
80 Pine Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 701-3000

- and -

CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP  
Dennis J. Block  
Hal S. Shaftel  
One World Financial Center  
New York, New York 10281  
(212) 504-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants*

July 11, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 1                  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 1                  |
| I. THE COMPLAINT VIOLATES RULE 8(a), RULE 9(b) AND THE PSLRA.....   | 1                  |
| A. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim of Securities Fraud.....  | 2                  |
| B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Materially Misleading Statement or Omission.....                                   | 3                  |
| 1. Pfizer’s Statements Regarding Compliance Were Not<br>Misleading.....   | 3                  |
| 2. Defendants’ Disclosures Regarding the Ongoing and<br>Evolving Government Investigations Were Adequate .....    | 6                  |
| 3. Defendants’ Statements Regarding Sales Were Accurate .....   | 8                  |
| 4. Defendants Made No Assurances, Much Less Actionable<br>Assurances, Regarding Payment of Future Dividends ..... | 10                 |
| 5. Pfizer Properly Disclosed Loss Contingencies .....   | 10                 |
| C. Plaintiffs’ Materiality Arguments Are Unavailing .....   | 12                 |
| D. Plaintiffs’ Scierter Arguments Are Insufficient .....  | 13                 |
| 1. Allegations Based on the 2004 Settlement Agreement Do<br>Not Support Scierter.....                             | 14                 |
| 2. Allegations Based on Improper Off-Label Marketing<br>Practices Do Not Support Scierter .....                   | 15                 |
| E. Loss Causation Is Not Adequately Pled.....   | 17                 |
| II. THERE IS NO “CONTROL PERSON” LIABILITY .....  | 18                 |
| III. THE COMPLAINT IS NOT TIMELY.....   | 18                 |
| IV. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR YET ANOTHER CHANCE TO PLEAD<br>SHOULD BE DENIED .....                                 | 18                 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 19                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b><u>Cases</u></b>   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>In re Abbott Laboratories Derivative Shareholders Litigation</i> , 325 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2003) ....   | 9n                 |
| <i>Alaska Laborer Employers Retirement Fund v. Scholastic Corp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7402, 2010 WL 3910211 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010).....  | 17                 |
| <i>ATSI Communications, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....  | 14, 15             |
| <i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Securities Litigation</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....  | 10                 |
| <i>Chamberlain v. Reddy Ice Holdings, Inc.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 683 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....   | 4                  |
| <i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Albert Fadem Trust v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 165 F. App'x 928 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 2-3, 6-7           |
| <i>In re Comverse Technology, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 134 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) ....   | 4                  |
| <i>Denny v. Barber</i> , 576 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1978).....   | 3, 10              |
| <i>In re Fannie Mae 2008 Securities Litigation</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....   | 11                 |
| <i>In re FBR Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....  | 5, 9               |
| <i>Field v. Trump</i> , 850 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1988) .....   | 8                  |
| <i>Footbridge Ltd. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4050, 2010 WL 3790810 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2010).....   | 4                  |
| <i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Financial Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....  | 5                  |
| <i>Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....  | 12, 13             |
| <i>Garber v. Legg Mason, Inc.</i> , 347 F. App'x. 665 (2d Cir. 2009).....   | 6                  |
| <i>In re GeoPharma, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....   | 9n                 |
| <i>Goplen v. 51job, Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....  | 12n, 16n           |
| <i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....  | 2, 5               |
| <i>La Pietra v. RREEF America, L.L.C.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....   | 6                  |
| <i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....   | 4                  |

*Lasker v. New York State Electric & Gas Corp.*, 85 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 3-4

*Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP*, 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 17

*Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*, 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 17, 18

*Litwin v. Blackstone Group, L.P.*, 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 11

*In re Livent, Inc. Securities Litigation*, 148 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 15n

*In re Manulife Financial Corp. Securities Litigation*, No. 09 Civ. 6185, 2011 WL 1990883  
(S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2011)..... 3

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Securities Litigation*, 501 F. Supp. 2d 452  
(S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... *passim*

*Masters v. GlaxoSmithKline*, 271 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 12

*In re Merrill Lynch & Cos.*, 273 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 18

*Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.*, 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 15

*Moran v. Kidder Peabody & Co.*, 617 F. Supp. 1065 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 18

*Novak v. Kasaks*, 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 16, 16n

*In re Pfizer Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litigation*, 722 F. Supp. 2d 453  
(S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 7-8, 9n, 13

*In re Pfizer Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litigation*, No. 09 Civ. 7822, 2011 WL 1630110  
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2011)..... 3

*In re Providian Financial Corp. Securities Litigation*, 152 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2001) ..... 4

*In re PXRE Group, Ltd., Securities Litigation*, 600 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff'd sub  
nom.*, *Condra v. PXRE Group Ltd.*, 357 F. App'x 393 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 7

*Reese v. BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc.*, No. 10-35128, 2011 WL 2557238 (9th Cir. June 29,  
2011) ..... 14, 15

*In re Security Capital Assurance, Ltd. Securities Litigation*, 729 F. Supp. 2d 569 (S.D.N.Y.  
2010) ..... 10-11

*Soto v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.*, No. 01 CIV. 7611, 2001 WL 958929 (S.D.N.Y.  
Aug. 21, 2001) ..... 1

*Tamar v. Mind C.T.I., Ltd.*, 723 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 15

*In re Tamoxifen Citrate Antitrust Litigation*, 466 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 18

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*, 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 6, 15, 17

*United Paperworkers International Union v. International Paper Co.*, 985 F.2d 1190 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 5-6

*In re Van der Moolen Holding N.V. Securities Litigation*, 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 8, 9

**Regulations**

Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (2011) ..... 11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P.9(b) ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

**Statutes**

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)(B) (2006)..... 1-2

Securities Act of 1933, § 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k (2006) ..... 11

Securities Act of 1933, § 12, 15 U.S.C. § 77l (2006) ..... 11

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (2006)..... 2, 11, 14, 16n

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 14(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78n(a) (2006), as amended..... 6

**Other Authorities**

*In re Elan Corp. Securities Litigation*, 08-cv-8761, 10-cv-5630, Hearing Transcript (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2011)..... 2

SEC, Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, 64 Fed. Reg. 45,150 (Aug. 19, 1999)..... 12-13
